MP301*

Mining Act 1978

Mining Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2008

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mining Amendment Regulations* (No. 2) 2008.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2008.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Mining Regulations 1981*.

4. Second Schedule amended

- (1) The Second Schedule item 1 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "42.13" and inserting instead —
 "43.56";
 - (b) by deleting "142.34" and inserting instead —
 "147.18 ";
 - (c) by deleting "265.10" and inserting instead —
 "274.12 ";
 - (d) by deleting "110.11" and inserting instead —
 " 113.85 ";
 - (e) by deleting "171.27" and inserting instead —
 "177.10 ";
 - (f) by deleting "232.43" and inserting instead —
 " 240.35 ";
 - (g) by deleting "440.22" and inserting instead —
 " 455.18 ";
 - (h) by deleting "12.87" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
 - " 13.31 ";
 - (i) by deleting "14.52" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " 14.96 ";
 - (j) by deleting "\$20.79" and inserting instead —
 "\$22.00";
 - (k) by deleting "2.09" and inserting instead —
 " 2.20 ";
 - (1) by deleting "6.38" and inserting instead —
 " 6.60 ".
- (2) The Second Schedule item 2 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "241.00" and inserting instead —
 " 250.00 ";
 - (b) by deleting "1 032.00" and inserting instead —
 " 1 070.00 ";
 - (c) by deleting "346.00" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " 360.00 ";
 - (d) by deleting "234.00" and inserting instead —
 " 240.00 ";

(e) by deleting "587.00" and inserting instead —
" 605.00 ".

(3) The Second Schedule item 2A is amended by deleting "222.00" and inserting instead —

" 230.00 ".

(4) The Second Schedule item 2B is amended by deleting "7.00" and inserting instead —

" 7.25 ".

(5) The Second Schedule item 3 is amended by deleting "7.00" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

" 7.25 ".

(6) The Second Schedule item 3A is amended by deleting "5.80" and inserting instead —

" 6.00 ".

- (7) The Second Schedule item 4 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "295.00" and inserting instead —
 " 305.00 ";
 - (b) by deleting "335.00" and inserting instead —
 " 350.00 ";
 - (c) by deleting "405.00" and inserting instead —
 " 420.00 ";
 - (d) by deleting "2 025.00" and inserting instead —
 " 2 100.00 ".
- (8) The Second Schedule item 5 is amended by deleting "29.00" and inserting instead —

" 30.00 ".

(9) The Second Schedule item 7 is amended by deleting "89.00" and inserting instead —

" 92.00 ".

- (10) The Second Schedule item 8 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "\$23.50" and inserting instead —
 "\$24.00 ";
 - (b) by deleting "5.80" and inserting instead —
 " 6.00 ".
- (11) The Second Schedule item 9 is amended by deleting "18.50" and inserting instead —

" 19.00 ".

(12)	The Second Schedule item 10 is amended as follows:		
	(a)	by deleting "89.00" in each place where it occurs and	

- inserting instead —
 " 92.00 ";
 (b) by deleting "5.80" and inserting instead
 - " 6.00 ".
- (13) The Second Schedule item 11 is amended by deleting "179.00" and inserting instead —

" 185.00 ".

(14) The Second Schedule item 11A is amended by deleting "7.00" and inserting instead —

" 7.25 ".

- (15) The Second Schedule item 13 is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "50.00" in the first place where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " 52.00 ";
 - (b) by deleting "35.00" and inserting instead —
 " 36.00 ";
 - (c) by deleting "5.00" and inserting instead —
 "5.20";
 - (d) by deleting "15.00" and inserting instead —
 "15.50";
 - (e) by deleting "7.00" and inserting instead —
 "7.25".

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.